financial statements prepared in accordance with its old basis of accounting (UK GAAP). An explanation of
how the transition from UK GAAP to Adopted IFRSs has affected the Group’s financial position and
financial performance is set out in the following tables and the notes that accompany the tables.

65

232090 Emerald pp52-pp67  08/05/2014  17:00  Page 65

Reconciliation of equity

1 January 2011 31 December 2013
   Effect of   Effect of
   transition   transition
   to Adopted   Adopted   to Adopted   Adopted
   UK GAAP   IFRSs   IFRSs   UK GAAP   IFRSs   IFRSs
   Note   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000   £000

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,704   -   1,704   1,729   -   1,729
Intangible assets   45,641   (221)   45,420   42,524   -   42,524
Investments in associates   A   20   221   241   -   -   -
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

   47,365   -   47,365   44,253   -   44,253
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Current assets
Inventories   7,898   -   7,898   9,804   -   9,804
Tax receivable   139   -   139   -   -   -
Trade and other receivables   7,827   -   7,827   7,626   -   7,626
Cash and cash equivalents   1,006   -   1,006   2,265   -   2,265
Prepayments   306   -   306   195   -   195
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

   17,176   -   17,176   19,890   -   19,890
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Total assets   64,541   -   64,541   64,143   -   64,143
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Current liabilities
Bank overdraft   128   -   128   -
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings   B   5,634   -   5,634   11,209   58   11,267
Trade and other payables   4,694   -   4,694   4,555   -   4,555
Tax payable   402   -   402   492   -   492
Provisions   E   -   -   -   -   67   67
Other financial liabilities   C   -   -   -   -   32   32
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

   10,858   -   10,858   16,256   157   16,413
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans
and borrowings   B   57,865   -   57,865   60,672   88   60,760
Provisions   E   234   -   234   171   (67)   104
Deferred tax liabilities   B   149   -   149   92   (38)   54
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

   58,248   -   58,248   60,935   (17)   60,918
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Total liabilities   69,106   -   69,106   77,191   140   77,331
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Net liabilities   (4,565)   -   (4,565)   (13,048)   (140)   (13,188)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Equity attributable to equity

holders of the parent

Share capital   96   -   96   96   -   96
Share premium   247   -   247   247   -   247
Currency translation reserve   D   -   -   -   -   (37)   (37)
Retained earnings   B,C,D   (4,908)   -   (4,908)   (13,391)   (103)   (13,494)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

Total equity   (4,565)   -   (4,565)   (13,048)   (140)   (13,188)
   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––   –––––––––––

66

232090 Emerald pp52-pp67  08/05/2014  17:01  Page 66

Notes to the reconciliation of equity

A   Reclassification of goodwill in respect of the equity investment in Merchantz Limited to investment in
associates.

B   During the year ended 31 December 2013, the Group refinanced its banking facilities. Under UK GAAP

[…]

There are no other material differences between the cash flow statement presented under Adopted IFRSs
and the cash flow statement presented under UK GAAP.

Reconciliation of loss for year ended 31 December 2013

   2013
   Effect of
   transition to

   Adopted   Adopted
   Note   UK GAAP   IFRSs   IFRSs

   £000   £000   £000

Revenue   34,272   -   34,272
Cost of sales   (22,863)   6   (22,857)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Gross profit   11,409   6   11,415
Distribution expenses   (1,823)   -   (1,823)
Administrative expenses   B, F   (5,381)   63   (5,318)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Operating profit before net financing costs   4,205   69   4,274
Financial income   -   -   -
Financial expenses   B   (5,236)   39   (5,197)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Net financing expense   (5,236)   108   (5,197)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Loss before tax   (1,031)   108   (923)
Taxation   B   (914)   38   (876)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Loss for the year   (1,945)   146   (1,799)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Attributable to:

Equity holders of the parent   (1,945)   146   (1,799)
Non-controlling interest   -   -   -
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Loss for the year   (1,945)   146   (1,799)
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Notes to the reconciliation of loss

F   Goodwill of £381,000 was recognised in respect of the acquisition of Merchantz in 2011 in the UK
GAAP financial statements. However, on transition to Adopted IFRS the goodwill recognised in
respect of the Merchantz Limited step acquisition is lower at £160,000. The adjustment in 2013 is to

[…]

It has been prepared for illustrative purposes only. Because of its nature, the pro forma statement of net
assets addresses a hypothetical situation and, therefore, does not represent the Group’s actual financial
position or results. It is based on the audited consolidated net assets of Flowtech Holdings Limited as at
31 December 2013 as shown in section B of Part III of this Document.

Shareholders should read the whole of this Document and not rely solely on the summarised financial
information contained in this Part IV.

   Operating
   Group   Pro Forma
   as at 31   as at 31
   December   Settlement   December
   2013   Placing   of debt   2013
   £000   £000   £000   £000

   Note   1   2   3   4
Assets

Non-current assets
Property, plant and equipment   1,729   -   -   1,729
Intangible assets   42,524   -   -   42,524
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Total Non Current Assets   44,253   -   -   44,253

Current assets
Inventories   9,804   -   -   9,804
Trade and other receivables   7,626   -   -   7,626
Prepayments   195   -   -   195
Current tax assets   -   -   -   -
Other financial assets   -   -   -   -
Cash and cash equivalents   2,265   42,301   (42,301)   2,265
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Total Current Assets   19,890   42,301   (42,301)   19,890
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Total assets   64,143   42,301   (42,301)   64,143
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Current Liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings   11,267   429   (8,875)   2,821
Trade and other payables   4,555   -   -   4,555
Tax payable   492   -   -   492
Provision   67   -   -   67
Other financial liabilities   32   -   -   32
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Total Current Liabilities   16,413   429   (8,875)   7,967

Non-current liabilities
Other interest-bearing loans and borrowings   60,760   6,571   (60,748)   6,583
Provisions   104   -   -   104
Deferred tax liabilities   54   -   -   54
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Total non-current liabilities   60,918   6,571   (60,748)   6,741
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Total liabilities   77,331   7,000   (69,623)   14,708
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Net (liabilities)/Assets   (13,188)   35,301   27,322   49,435
   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––   ––––––––––––

Annex 1 20.1
20.4.3

Annex II

68

232090 Emerald pp68-pp69  08/05/2014  17:01  Page 68

Notes

1.   The Company, Flowtech Fluidpower Limited (“the Company”) was incorporated on 24 April 2014. On 7 May 2014 the
Company was re-registered as a public limited company with the name Flowtech Fluidpower plc. On incorporation, the issued